

No. 22-42

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DIPENDRA TIWARI; KISHOR SAPKOTA;
GRACE HOME CARE, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

ERIC FRIEDLANDER, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Kentucky Cabinet for Health and
Family Services; ADAM MATHER, in his official capacity
as Inspector General of Kentucky,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF GOLDWATER INSTITUTE AND
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 599-7000
ishapiro@
manhattan-institute.org

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR*
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION AT THE
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@
goldwaterinstitute.org

**Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Goldwater Institute and Manhattan Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The right to earn a living is a fundamental constitutional right.....	5
A. The right to earn a living is essential to any scheme of ordered liberty.....	6
B. The right to earn a living is also deeply rooted in this nation’s history and tra- dition.....	11
II. Decisions relegating the right to earn a living to secondary status are poorly rea- soned and untenable.....	18
III. The Court should take this opportunity to revisit the viability of <i>The Slaughter- House Cases</i>	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Tooley</i> , 80 Eng. Rep. 1055 (K.B. 1615).....	11
<i>Bartemeyer v. Iowa</i> , 85 U.S. 129 (1873).....	23
<i>Borden’s Farm Prods. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 293 U.S. 194 (1934)	19, 20
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 130 (1872).....	15
<i>Brusznicki v. Prince George’s Cnty.</i> , No. 21-1621, 2022 WL 303680 (4th Cir. Aug. 2, 2022).....	14
<i>Chamberlain of London’s Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 150 (K.B. 1590).....	12
<i>City of London’s Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 658 (K.B. 1610)	17
<i>Colgate v. Harvey</i> , 296 U.S. 404 (1935).....	24
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823)	14
<i>Courtney v. Danner</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1054 (2021)	24
<i>Courtney v. Danner</i> , 572 U.S. 1149 (2014)	24
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Darcy v. Allen</i> , 77 Eng. Rep 1260 (K.B. 1602)	12
<i>Davenant v. Hurdis</i> , 72 Eng. Rep. 769 (K.B. 1598)	12
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889)	3, 16
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	2
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008)	18
<i>Hettinga v. United States</i> , 677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	3, 21
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	10
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972)	10
<i>Madden v. Kentucky</i> , 309 U.S. 83 (1940)	24
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	24
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	1, 22, 23, 24
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	10
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	5
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908)	15
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022)	8
<i>Nashville, C. & St. Louis Ry. v. Walters</i> , 294 U.S. 405 (1935)	19
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934)....	3, 18, 19, 20
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	5, 9, 11
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep’t of Licensing & Regulation</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015)	3
<i>Polk Co. v. Glover</i> , 305 U.S. 5 (1938)	19
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	24
<i>Schware v. Bd. of Exam'rs</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957).....	4
<i>Singleton v. North Carolina Department of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , No. COA 21-558 (N.C. Ct. App., pending).....	1
<i>Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm'n</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948).....	16
<i>Tattered Cover, Inc. v. City of Thornton</i> , 44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002).....	10
<i>The Antelope</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 66 (1825).....	7, 8
<i>The Ipswich Tailors' Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 1218 (K.B. 1615).....	11
<i>The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872).....	3, 22, 23, 24
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994).....	21
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	10
<i>VanHorne's Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. 304 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795).....	14
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	7
<i>Weaver of Newbery's Case</i> , 72 Eng. Rep. 962 (K.B. 1616).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	20
<i>Women’s Surgical Center, LLC v. Berry</i> , 806 S.E.2d 606 (Ga. 2017).....	1
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	16
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Decl. of Independence, 1 Stat. 1 (1776).....	14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
Va. Decl. of Rights § 1 (1776).....	9, 14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 Ackerman, <i>We the People: Transformations</i> (1998).....	20
Adams, <i>The Epic of America</i> (1931)	17
Barnett & Bernick, <i>The Original Meaning of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (2021)	22
<i>Benjamin Franklin: Writings</i> (Lemay ed., 1987)	13
1 Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1765).....	12
Calabresi & Leibowitz, <i>Monopolies and the Constitution</i> , 36 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 983 (2013).....	11
3 Coke, <i>Institutes</i> (1797).....	11, 12
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871).....	22
de Jasay, <i>Justice and Its Surroundings</i> 150 (2002).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Debates in Parliament on the Resolutions and Bill for the Abolition of Slavery</i> (1834).....	15
1 Elliott, <i>Sinfulness of American Slavery</i> (1850).....	15
Flatten, <i>CON Job: Certificate of Need Laws Used to Delay, Deny Expansion of Mental Health Options</i> (Goldwater Institute, 2018).....	1
Foner, <i>Free Soil, Free Labor, Free Men</i> (1970).....	15, 16
Gerhardt, <i>Super Precedent</i> , 90 Minn. L. Rev. 1204 (2006).....	24
Grossman, <i>Everything Flows</i> (Robert Chandler, trans. 2009).....	10
Hessler, <i>A Social History of Soviet Trade</i> (2004).....	10
<i>Jefferson: Political Writings</i> (Appleby & Ball, eds., 1999).....	7, 9, 13
Locke, <i>Second Treatise</i> (Laslett, rev. ed. 1963).....	13
<i>Madison: Writings</i> (Rakove, ed., 1999).....	14
Mayer, <i>Liberty of Contract</i> (2011).....	11
McCloskey, <i>Economic Due Process and the Supreme Court</i> , 1962 Sup. Ct. Rev. 34 (1962).....	21
Palmer, <i>Realizing Freedom</i> (2d ed. 2014).....	6
Sandefur, <i>Insiders, Outsiders, and the American Dream: How Certificate of Necessity Laws Harm Our Society's Values</i> , 26 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol'y 381 (2012).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Sandefur, <i>State “Competitor’s Veto” Laws and the Right to Earn A Living: Some Paths to Federal Reform</i> , 38 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 1009 (2015)	1, 16, 22
Sandefur, <i>The Conscience of The Constitution</i> (2014)	16
Sandefur, <i>The Permission Society</i> (2016)	8
1 Smith, <i>An Inquiry Into the Nature & Causes of the Wealth of Nations</i> (Indianapolis: Liberty Fund, 1976)	13, 14
Smith, <i>Judicial Review in an Objective Legal System</i> (2015)	6
<i>The Complete Lincoln-Douglas Debates of 1858</i> (Angle, ed., 1991)	15
Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988)	21, 22
